event of lost CHDRs, parents’ recollection of giving 

BCG immunization was taken as evidence of BCG 

vaccination. The left deltoid region was examined for 

the presence of the BCG scar. 

Results  

One thousand and six children attended the clinics 

during the study period. Eight hundred and fifty three 

had BCG scars while 153 (15.2%) did not have a 

visible scar. Tables 1 & 2 show the distributions of 

study population according to age and gender. 

Table 1 

Distribution of children with BCG scars according to age and gender  

Age groups (months) Male Female Total